

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	Calif. Supreme Court
	)	No. S143743
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	
	)	Stanislaus Co. Super.
v.	)	Ct. No. 1034046
	)	
HUBER JOEL MENDOZA,	)	Automatic Appeal
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

NOV 28 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

KATHY MORENO  
STATE BAR 121701  
P. O. BOX 9006  
BERKELEY, CA 94709  
(510) 649-8602  
katmoreno@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant  
By appointment of the  
Supreme Court

DEATH PENALTY

## **TOPICAL INDEX**

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
GUILT PHASE STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.    Evidence Elicited by the Prosecution.	4
1.    Percipient witnesses.	4
2.    Police officer testimony.	8
B.    Evidence Presented by the Defense.	10
SANITY PHASE STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A.    Evidence Presented by the Defense.	12
B.    Evidence Presented by the Prosecution.	29
C.    Evidence Presented by the Defense in Rebuttal.	34
PENALTY PHASE STATEMENT OF FACTS	38
A.    Evidence of Aggravating Factors.	38
B.    Evidence Presented in Mitigation.	40
ARGUMENT – COMPETENCY TRIAL	48
I.    THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE JURY WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE VERDICT OF COMPETENCY, IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL DUE PROCESS, THUS REQUIRING REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S SUBSEQUENT CONVICTIONS	48
A.    Introduction and Summary of Argument.	48
B.    Summary of Facts Adduced by Appellant at the Competency Trial.	51

## **TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)**

1. Expert attorney testimony that competency required the criminal defendant to be able to make important decisions such as whether to testify, and to assist in penalty phase preparation. 51
2. Court-appointed expert Dr. Zimmerman testified that appellant was seriously depressed and incompetent to stand trial at the time of his November 2003 interview. 52
3. After hours of interviews over more than a year and in reliance on a reliable competence-related structured interview format, psychiatrist Dr. Stewart testified that at the time of the competency trial, appellant suffered from a deteriorating mental illness and was incompetent to stand trial. 53
4. Dr. Schaeffer, who had interviewed appellant only four days before testifying, relied on the transcript of that interview to show that appellant had a consistent psychotic thought disorder and was incompetent to stand trial. 56
- C. Evidence Presented by the Prosecution. 59
- D. The Defense Presented Overwhelming and Substantial Evidence of Appellant's Incompetency That Was Neither Undermined Nor Contradicted by the Prosecution's Evidence. 64
  1. The trial court denied appellant's motion using the wrong standard and failed to assess the federal constitutional requirements for competency. 66

## TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

2. The prosecution failed utterly to refute the impressive array of evidence presented by the defense that appellant was not competent to stand trial under the federal constitutional requirements. 68
- (a) Dr. Cavanaugh's opinion that appellant was competent was not only stale, it was compromised by faulty techniques and was without adequate foundation as shown by the transcript of Dr. Cavanaugh's interview with appellant. 69
- (b) The taped phone conversations between appellant and family members showed nothing about his legal competency. 81
- (c) Testimony from jail staff as to trivial conversations with appellant failed to refute the strong evidence of his legal competency. 82
- (d) Dr. Trompetter gave no opinion as to appellant's competency at the time of his arrest or any other time. 82
- D. The Insufficient Evidence of Competency In This Case Requires Reversal. 83
- E. International Jurisprudence on Competency to Stand Trial Fully Supports Appellant's Claim that the Evidence Against Him Was Insufficient to Support the Verdict. 86
- F. Conclusion. 93

## TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

II.	AFTER THE COMPETENCY JURY VERDICT AND BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER THE GUILT/SANITY/PENALTY TRIAL, THE DEFENSE REPEATEDLY SHOWED SUBSTANTIAL CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES AS EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S PRESENT INCOMPETENCY, SUCH THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO REINSTATE PROCEEDINGS WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, UNSUPPORTED BY THE FACTS, AND THE RESULTANT DUE PROCESS VIOLATION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS	95
A.	Introduction and Summary of Argument.	95
B.	Summary of Proceedings Below.	96
C.	Even After a Verdict of Competency, the Federal Constitution Requires the Trial Court to Reinstate Section 1368 Proceedings When Presented with a Substantial Change of Circumstances.	104
D.	Appellant's Demeanor, the Statements and Reports by A Medical Expert and Defense Counsel Were Sufficient To Raise a Reasonable Doubt as to Appellant's Present Competency Such That the Trial Court's Refusal To Reinstate Competency Proceedings Violated Federal Due Process.	105
E.	International Jurisprudence Confirms that Any Significant Change in Circumstances Mandates a New Competency Assessment at Any Stage of Trial.	113
1.	A defendant's capacity to carry out basic daily tasks or to acquiesce to defense counsel's decisions is insufficient to establish competency.	118
2.	A failure to ensure competency undermines the integrity of the criminal justice process.	120
F.	Conclusion.	121

## **TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)**

ARGUMENT – GUILT AND SANITY TRIAL	122
III. APPELLANT'S ABSENCE FROM EVIDENTIARY PORTIONS OF THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, WITHOUT VALID WAIVERS OF HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT, VIOLATED HIS STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO PRESENCE AND DUE PROCESS	122
A. Introduction and Summary of Argument.	122
B. Summary of Relevant Facts.	123
1. Guilt trial.	123
2. Sanity trial.	126
3. Penalty trial.	127
C. Appellant Did Not Waive His Statutory And Constitutional Rights To Be Present During The Taking of Testimony.	129
D. The Violation of Appellant's Statutory and and Constitutional Rights Requires Reversal of His Convictions.	134
IV. THE PROSECUTOR ERRED IN CLOSING ARGUMENT AT GUILT PHASE BY REFERRING TO FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE AND VOUCHING, THUS VIOLATING APPELLANT'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO CONFRONTATION, DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL	136
A. Introduction.	136

## TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

B.	The Prosecutor Erred by Arguing Matters Outside The Evidence and Suggesting to the Jury that Appellant's Case Was Worse than Other Murders Because the Shootings Were Not Preceded by an Argument, and by Suggesting that the Jury Need Not Consider Appellant's Mental State Because All Murderers Have Something Wrong With Them.	138
C.	The Prosecutorial Error Struck at the Heart of the Defense Case and Was Thus Prejudicial.	140
	ARGUMENT – PENALTY TRIAL	142
V.	APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND DUE PROCESS BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS SERIOUSLY MENTALLY ILL AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSES AND AT TRIAL	142
A.	Introduction and Summary.	142
B.	The Most Extreme Sentence of Death Is Grossly Disproportionate to Appellant's Personal Responsibility And Moral Guilt Because He Was Severely Mentally Ill.	143
1.	Execution of a severely mentally ill person such as appellant does not serve the policies of deterrence or retribution.	145
2.	Evolving standards of decency.	148
3.	Execution of the mentally ill: heightened risks of unjustified executions.	152
4.	This Court's decision in <u>Castaneda</u> is distinguishable on the facts.	153
5.	Summary.	155

**TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)**

VI.	IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON A SEVERELY MENTALLY ILL OFFENDER SUCH AS APPELLANT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S SENTENCE	156
VII.	THE PROCESS USED IN CALIFORNIA FOR DEATH QUALIFICATION OF JURIES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THIS CASE	159
A.	Current Empirical Studies Prove That the Death Qualification Process is Unconstitutional.	161
1.	The statistical research since <u>Hovey</u> .	161
2.	The factual basis of <u>Lockhart</u> is no longer sound.	163
a.	Misinterpretation of the scientific data.	165
b.	Incorrect legal observations.	166
c.	The scientific evidence.	167
B.	Data Regarding the Impact of Death Qualification on Jurors' Race, Gender, and Religion.	168
C.	Prosecutorial Misuse of Death Qualification.	169
D.	Death Qualification in California Violates the Eighth Amendment.	171
E.	The Death-Qualification Process is Unconstitutional.	172
F.	Death Qualification Violates the Right to a Jury Trial.	173

## TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

G.	The Prosecutor's Use of Death Qualification via Peremptory Challenges was Unconstitutional.	175
H.	Errors in Death Qualifying the Penalty Jury Requires Reversal of the Guilt Verdicts as Well.	179
I.	Conclusion.	180
VIII.	CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	183
	POST-CONVICTION REVIEW FOR VIOLATION OF TREATY RIGHTS	195
IX.	POST-CONVICTION REVIEW IS THE PROPER FORUM IN WHICH TO ADDRESS THE VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSULAR TREATY RIGHTS	195
A.	Appellant's Consular Treaty Rights Were Violated and His Consulate Was Thereby Denied Its Right to Assist Him Throughout the Formative Stages of His Case.	195
B.	The Scope of Remedies Potentially Available for the Article 36 Violation Is Dependent on a Showing of Prejudice.	200
C.	Any Prejudice Arising from the VCCR Violation in This Case Can Only Be Determined and Addressed in Post-Conviction Proceedings.	203
D.	Appellant Is Entitled to Comprehensive "Review And Reconsideration of the VCCR.	206
	1. The requirements of the <u>Avena</u> Judgment of the International Court of Justice apply with full force to appellant's case.	206

## TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

2.	Ongoing efforts to implement the <u>Avena</u> judgment domestically counsel for preservation of appellant's claim.	208
	CONCLUSION	214
	CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 8.360	215

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### State Cases

<u>Hovey v. Superior Court</u> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	161-62, 166, 172, 179, 180
<u>In re Dixon</u> (1953) 41 Cal. 2d 756	206
<u>In re Harris</u> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	206
<u>In re Martinez</u> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945	200, 205, 207
<u>People v. Arias</u> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 92	137
<u>People v. Ary</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 510	95, 106
<u>People v. Ashmus</u> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 932	160, 180
<u>People v. Bacigalupo</u> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	188-194
<u>People v. Bassett</u> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	75
<u>People v. Benson</u> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	139, 141
<u>People v. Blacksher</u> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	131
<u>People v. Brown</u> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	134
<u>People v. Carrington</u> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	184-194
<u>People v. Castaneda</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	131, 153, 155
<u>People v. Catlin</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	191-194
<u>People v. Collins</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297	133
<u>People v. Collins</u> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175	184-194
<u>People v. Concepcion</u> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 77	133
<u>People v. Cook</u> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	87
<u>People v. Cruz</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636	204

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<u>People v. Danks</u> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	146
<u>People v. D'Arcy</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	184-194
<u>People v. Davis</u> (2006) 36 Cal.4th 510	122, 131, 135
<u>People v. Doolin</u> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	84, 130, 131
<u>People v. Dunkle</u> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	108
<u>People v. Dykes</u> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	140
<u>People v. Edwards</u> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	130
<u>People v. Ervine</u> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	184-194
<u>People v. Fields</u> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329	161, 168-69, 179
<u>People v. Frye</u> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	105
<u>People v. Gutierrez</u> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1196	135
<u>People v. Hawthorne</u> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	187-194
<u>People v. Herring</u> (1993) 10 Cal.App.4th 1066	141
<u>People v. Hill</u> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	84, 137, 138
<u>People v. Holt</u> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	130
<u>People v. Jablonski</u> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	140
<u>People v. Jones</u> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119	108
<u>People v. Jones</u> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1115	38, 140
<u>People v. Kaplan</u> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 372	105, 110
<u>People v. Kelly</u> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	130
<u>People v. Kelly</u> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 49	108

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<u>People v. Koontz</u> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 104	105
<u>People v. Lawley</u> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	49, 75-76, 80, 104, 113
<u>People v. Lewis</u> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	186-194
<u>People v. Lindsey</u> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 112	141
<u>People v. Marks</u> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	83, 111
<u>People v. Marshall</u> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	85
<u>People v. Martinez</u> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	184-194
<u>People v. Mattson</u> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 826	160
<u>People v. McWhorter</u> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	184-194
<u>People v. Melissakis</u> (1976) 56 Cal.3d 52	112
<u>People v. Mendoza</u> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	185
<u>People v. Mendoza</u> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	202, 204
<u>People v. Mills</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158	184-194
<u>People v. Moore</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386	76
<u>People v. Ray</u> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	187-194
<u>People v. Rogers</u> (2006) 39 Cal 4th 826	130
<u>People v. Rundle</u> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	130
<u>People v. Samuel</u> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 489	50, 64, 68, 81, 83, 94, 109
<u>People v. Schmeck</u> (2005) 37 Cal.3d 240	183-194
<u>People v. Stanley</u> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	85
<u>People v. Stewart</u> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	182

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<u>People v. Taylor</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	184-194
<u>People v. Thompson</u> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79	184-194
<u>People v. Vargas</u> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 470	141
<u>People v. Weaver</u> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	105
<u>People v. Welch</u> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	105
<u>People v. Wharton</u> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	138, 140
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	139
<u>People v. Young</u> (2005) 34 Cal. 4th 1149	130, 131, 134, 135
<u>Raven v. Deukmejian</u> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	165
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Adams v. Texas</u> (1980) 448 U.S. 38	160
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	101, 142-148, 152-158
<u>Ballew v. Georgia</u> (1978) 435 U.S. 223	178
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	185
<u>Breard v. Greene</u> (1998) 523 U.S. 371	195, 202
<u>Bryan v. Mullin</u> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) 335 F.3d 1207	146
<u>Buchanan v. Kentucky</u> (1987) 483 U.S. 402	160
<u>California v. Brown</u> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	143
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	134
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	157
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> (2007) 549 U.S. 270	185

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)**

<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> (1977) 433 U.S. 584	148
<u>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</u> (1992) 503 U.S. 249	211
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> (1996) 517 U.S. 348	49-51, 65-67, 75, 87, 109, 112
<u>Davis v. Georgia</u> (1976) 429 U.S. 122	182
<u>Deitz v. Money</u> (6th Cir. 2004) 391 F.3d 804	200
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	138
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> (1975) 420 U. S. 162	87, 93, 106, 113
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> (1960) 362 U.S. 402	49
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> (1982) 458 U.S. 782	143, 147
<u>Fisher v. United States</u> (1946) 328 U.S. 463	86
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> (1986) 477 U.S. 399	148, 153
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	50, 51, 66, 67, 75
<u>Gomez v. United States</u> (1989) 490 U.S. 858	172
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	175, 178
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	143, 177
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> (1970) 397 U.S. 337	129
<u>Indiana v. Edwards</u> (2008) 554 U.S. 164	50, 95, 104
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	122, 133
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> (2003) 539 U.S. 558	86
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	161-170, 175, 178, 180, 182

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)**

<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> (1988) 438 U.S. 586	177
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> (2006) 548 U.S. 163	193
<u>Maxwell v. Roe</u> (9th Cir. 2010) 606 F.3d 561	106
<u>Medellin v. Texas</u> (2008) 552 U.S. 491	200, 205, 209-211
<u>Medina v. California</u> (1992) 505 U.S. 437	49, 87, 112
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> (1992) 504 U.S. 719	163
<u>Osagiede v. United States</u> (7th Cir. 2008) 543 F.3d 399	200
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> (2007) 551 U.S. 930	153
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	147
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> (1991) 499 U.S. 400	172
<u>Pulley v. Harris</u> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	193
<u>Riggins v. Nevada</u> (1992) 504 U.S. 127	49
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	185, 186, 189
<u>Rochin v. California</u> (1952) 342 U.S. 165	86
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	87, 143-146, 151, 153, 156
<u>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</u> (2006) 548 U.S. 331	201, 206
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> (1975) 419 U.S. 522	173, 174
<u>Torres v. Prunty</u> (9th Cir. 2000) 223 F.3d 1103	106
<u>Turner v. Murray</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 28	182-183
<u>United States v. Booker</u> (2005) 543 U.S. 220	185
<u>United States v. Carolene Products</u> (1938) 304 U.S. 144	164

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)**

<u>United States v. Duncan</u> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) 643 F.3d 1242	104
<u>United States v. Gagnon</u> (1985) 470 U.S. 522	129
<u>United States v. Kerr</u> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 1050	139
<u>United States v. Rangel-Gonzalez</u> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) 617 F.2d 529	201
<u>United States v. Rudberg</u> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) 122 F.3d 1199	140
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	160, 167, 175
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	166, 175-180, 182
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	171
 <b>Foreign Cases</b>	
<u>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. U.S.)</u> 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Judg. of Mar. 31)	206-213
<u>Commonwealth v. Gautreaux</u> (Mass. 2011) 458 Mass. 741	201
<u>Corcoran v. State</u> (Ind. 2002) 774 N.E.2d 495	146
<u>ICTY, Prosecutor v. Pavle Strugar (Appeal Judgment)</u> , IT-01-42-A (17 July 2008)	93, 115-117
<u>Kesavarajah v. R.</u> [1994]181 CLR 230	89, 114, 117
<u>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</u> , 2001 I.C.J. Reports	196
<u>Public Prosecutor v. Misbah Bin Saat</u> [1997] 3 MLJ 495	115
<u>R. v. John M</u> [2003] EWCA Crim 3452	90
<u>R. v. Miller [No. 2]</u> [2000] SASC 152	89, 117, 120
<u>R. v. Presser</u> [1958] VR 45	88

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

Special Panels on Serious Crimes (East Timor) <u>Deputy General Prosecutor for Serious Crimes v. Joseph Nahak</u> , Case No. 01A/2004	92, 117-121
<u>State v. Morales-Mulato</u> (Minn. App. 2008) 744 N.W.2d 679	202
<u>State v. Nelson</u> (N.J. 2002) 803 A.2d 1	146
European Court of Human Rights, <u>S.C. v. the United Kingdom</u> , No. 60958/00 (Judgment of 15 June 2004)	91
<u>Torres v. State</u> (Okla. Crim.App. 2005) 120 P.3d 1184	205
<u>Valdez v. State</u> (Okla.Crim.App.2002) 46 P.3d 703	201
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution, art. I, section 15	129
U.S. Const., Amd. IV, V, VI, VIII, XIV	passim
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Penal Code section 187	2
Penal Code section 190.2(a)(3)	2
Penal Code section 245	2
Penal Code section 246	2
Penal Code section 834(c)	198
Penal Code section 977	129
Penal Code sections 1026-1027	100
Penal Code section 1043	129-130

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

Penal Code section 1367	50, 91
Penal Code section 1368	2
Penal Code section 12022.5	2
Penal Code section 12022.53	2
Penal Code section 12022.7	2

### Federal Statutes

Consular Notification Compliance Act, 112th Cong. (1st Sess. 2011), § 4(a)(1)	210
---	-----

### Foreign Statutes

Criminal Code, R.S.C. s. 2. (1985) (Can.)	91, 115
Criminal Code, R.S.C. s. 672.23(1) (1985) (Can.)	115
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions (1997)	13, 18

### Law Review Articles

Adams, James J., MD, <u>Competency To Stand Trial Evaluations In New Hampshire: Who is evaluated? What are the findings?</u> New Hampshire Bar Journal (Winter 2006)	118
<u>American Bar Association Section of Individual Rights and Responsibilities, Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States</u> , 63 Ohio St.L.J. 487, 529 (2002)	149
Bowers, W., <u>The Capital Jury Project: Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings</u> , (1995) 70 Ind. L. J. 1043	167

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)**

30 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 668 (Sept.–Oct. 2006)	151
Bowers, W. & Foglia, W., <u>Still Singularly Agonizing: The Law's Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing</u> (2003) 39 Crim. Law. Bull. 51	167
Byrne, <u>Lockhart v. McCree: Conviction-Proneness and the Constitutionality of Death-Qualified Juries</u> (1986) 36 Cath. U. L. Rev. 287	164
Garvey, <u>The Overproduction of Death</u> (2000) 100 Colum. L. Rev. 2030	169-170
Haney, et al., <u>"Modern" Death Qualification: New Data on Its Biasing Effects</u> (1994) 18 Law & Human Behavior 619	164
Kadane, <u>Juries Hearing Death Penalty Cases: Statistical Analysis of a Legal Procedure</u> (1984) 78 J. American Statistical Assn. 544	162
Kadane, <u>After Hovey: A Note on Taking Account of the Automatic Death Penalty Jurors</u> (1984) 8 Law & Human Behavior 115	162
Luginbuhl & Middendorf, <u>Death Penalty Beliefs and Jurors' Responses to Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances in Capital Trials</u> (1988) 12 Law & Human Behavior 263	162, 163, 169
Moar, <u>Death Qualified Juries in Capital Cases: The Supreme Court's Decision in Lockhart v. McCree</u> (1988) 19 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 369	164, 166, 169
Pescocolido et al., <u>A Disease Like Any Other? A Decade of Change in Public Reactions to Schizophrenia, Depression, and Alcohol Dependence,"</u> Am.J.Psychiatry (2010) 167: 1321-1330	148

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)**

<u>Peters, Constitutional Law: Does "Death Qualification" Spell Death for the Capital Defendant's Constitutional Right to an Impartial Jury?</u> (1987) 26 Washburn LJ. 382	167
<u>Pirelli, Gianni, et al., A Meta-Analytic Review of Competency to Stand Trial Research,</u> 17 Psychology, Public Policy, and Law 1, 2 (2011)	88, 118
<u>Rozelle, "The Principled Executioner: Capital Juries' Bias and the Benefits of True Bifurcation"</u> (Fall 2006) 38 Ariz. St. L. J. 769	168
<u>Seltzer et al., The Effect of Death Qualification on the Propensity of Jurors to Convict: The Maryland Example</u> (1986) 29 How. LJ. 571	162, 169
<u>Slobogin, Beyond Atkins: A Symposium on the Implications of Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 33 N.M.L.Rev. 293 (2006)	153, 158
<u>Smith, Due Process Education for the Jury: Overcoming the Bias of Death Qualified Juries</u> (1989) 18 Sw. U. L. Rev. 493	163, 164, 166
<u>Stone, Alan M.D., Psychiatric Times, Supreme Court decision raises ethical questions for psychiatry,</u> Vol. XIX; Issue 9, September 2002	77
<u>Tabak, Ronald J., A More Rational Approach to a Disturbing Subject -- Mental Disability and Capital Punishment,</u> 25 St. Louis U.Pub.L.Rev. 283 (2006)	151
<u>Thompson, Death Qualification After Wainwright v. Witt and Lockhart v. McCree</u> (1989) 13 Law & Human Behavior 185	164, 165, 169
<u>Weiner, Phillip L., Fitness Hearings in War Crimes Cases: From Nuremberg to the Hague,</u> 30 B.C. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 185, 197 (2007)	116

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

### Newspaper and Magazine Articles

- Liptak, Facing a Jury of (Some of) One's Peers,  
New York Times (July 20, 2003) 174
- Moller, Death-Qualified Juries Are the  
'Conscience of the Community'?  
L.A. Daily Journal, (May 31, 1988) 174
- Rosenburg, Deadliest D.A. (1995)  
N.Y. Times Magazine (July 16, 1995) 170

### Governmental Reports & Professional Journals

- American Bar Association, ABA Criminal Justice  
Mental Health Standards (1989), Standard 7-4.4 (a) 75, 115
- American Bar Association, ABA Criminal Justice  
Mental Health Standards (1980), Standard 7-4.1 75
- American Psychological Association,  
The Death Penalty in the U.S. (August 2001) at  
[www.apa.org/about/governance/council/  
policy/death-penalty.aspx](http://www.apa.org/about/governance/council/policy/death-penalty.aspx) 149
- Amnesty International's Report of January 2006 at  
[www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AMR51/003/2006](http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/AMR51/003/2006),  
p. 10, fn. 23 150
- Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders,  
4<sup>th</sup> edition 12, 13, 18, 153
- National Alliance on Mental Illness,  
report released July 6, 2009, entitled Double Tragedies at  
[www.nami.org/doubletragedies](http://www.nami.org/doubletragedies) 149
- U.S. Department of State, Consular Notification  
and Access (3rd ed., Sept. 2010) and  
Instructions (Jan. 1988) 196, 197
- U.N. Commission of Human Rights (2000) 152

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

U.N. Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty (1984)	151
U.N. Special Rapporteur	151
U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary	212-213
157 Cong. Rec. S3779-80	210
157 Cong. Rec. S4216	211
